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Abstract : 

The present research aimed to identify the eight orientations of 

achievement goals among the middle school pupils. The basic research 

sample consisted of (   ) male and female students, including (   male 

,     female) students of the middle school in the year (     AH – 

     AD). The research used the following tool: The  measure of the 

eight orientations of achievement goals (prepared by the researcher). 

The measure consisted of (  ) items, including (  ) items prepared by 

the researcher and ( ) itemsonthe orientation of (Self potential-

avoidance) prepared by Hagag Ghanem (inthis research). In the 

research hypothesis, the following statisticalmethods were used: One 

sample T-test and the effect size to test hypothesis, and the SPSS   

program was used to implement these statistical methods. The results 

obtained: The research sample is characterized by high levels of the 

eight orientations of achievement goals. Some recommendations were 

made based on that result. 

Keywords: The eight orientations of achievement goals - the middle 

school pupils. 
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  انُتائذ وتفسٍرها:

One Sample T Test 
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فً الاتعاد انخًاٍَح نتىرهاخ  انثحجَتٍزح اختثار "خ" نهعٍُح انىاحذج نهتعرف عهى يستىٌاخ افراد عٍُح 

 َزا الإ أهذاف

 انثٍاٌ
 انثعذ

ىسظ انًت
 انتزرٌثً

الاَحراف 
 انًعٍاري

انًتىسظ 
 انفرضً

اختثار 
 "خ"

درراخ 
 انحرٌح

 دلانح
 "خ"

 dحزى انتأحٍر

 )كثٍر(1,463 1.111 185 19,961 11 1,844 12,71 انًهًح-تىره إقذاو

 )كثٍر(1,267 1.111 185 17,279 8 1,587 11,11 انًهًح-إحزاوتىره 

 )كثٍر(1,622 1.111 185 22,127 11 1,736 12,82 اَخر-تىره إقذاو

 )كثٍر(1,771 1.111 185 11,511 11 2,116 11,55 اَخر-تىره إحزاو

 )كثٍر(1,742 1.111 185 23,755 11 1,867 13,25 راخ انًاضً-تىره إقذاو

 )كثٍر(1,522 1.111 185 21,765 11 2,116 13,17 راخ انًاضً-تىره إحزاو

 )كثٍر(1,962 1.111 185 13,125 11 2,157 11,98 راخ انًستقثم-تىره إقذاو

 )كثٍر(1,115 1.111 185 15,211 11 1,928 12,15 راخ انًستقثم-تىره إحزاو



 

 

 

 

                                                           
* d =   ,    small=        medium=        large=        

 .عدد عبارات البعد الواحد× نقطة المحايدة المتوسط الفرضي= ال
 (2النقطة المحايدة في التدرج الثلاثي للمقياس= قيمة التدرج الأوسط احيانًا )
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 يفاتٍح تصحٍح يقٍاس انتىرهاخ انخًاٍَح لأهذاف الإَزا 

 جدول يبين فقرات كل بعد من ابعاد مقياس التوجهات الثمانية لأهداف الإنجاز

 انثعذ
-إقذاو

 انًهًح
-إحزاو
 انًهًح

-إقذاو
 اَخر

-اوإحز
 اَخر

-إقذاو
راخ 
 انًاضً

-إحزاو
راخ 
 انًاضً

-إقذاو
راخ 

 انًستقثم

-إحزاو
راخ 

 انًستقثم

ارقام 
 العبارات

1 

9 

11 

42 

24 
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42 

42 

21 

2 

11 

12 

41 

22 

7 

12 

44 

22 

22 

4 

12 

17 

45 

22 

1 

12 

41 

49 

27 

 

2 

14 

19 

47 

25 

2 

15 

42 

21 

29 

 

 ح لأهذاف الإَزا رذول ٌثٍٍ قًٍح درراخ تذرد يقٍاس انتىرهاخ انخًاٍَ

 نادرًا احياناً غالبًا التدرج

 1 4 2 الدرجة
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